Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING IL6005144 04/24/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **700 JENKISSON CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER** LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint Investigation #1912717/IL111326 Statement of Licensure Violations \$9999 Final Observations S9999 Licensure 1 of 2 300.610a) 300.1030a)1)2) 300.1210b) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1030 Medical Emergencies a) The advisory physician or medical advisory committee shall develop policies and procedures to be followed during the various medical emergencies that may occur from time to time in Attachment A long-term care facilities. These medical emergencies include, but are not limited to, such Statement of Licensure Violations things as: 1) Pulmonary emergencies (for example, airway obstruction, foreign body aspiration, and acute respiratory distress, failure, or arrest). 2) Cardiac emergencies (for example, ischemic

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

(X6) DATE 05/07/19

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		1L6005144	B. WING		C 04/24/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	FATE, ZIP CODE	
CLARID	GE HEALTHCARE CE	NTER 700 JENK LAKE BL	ISSON JFF, IL 6004	<b>\$</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999	• •	Į.
	pain, cardiac failure	e, or cardiac arrest).			ï
	Nursing and Person b) The facility sha and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re- each resident's con plan. Adequate and care and personal or resident to meet the care needs of the re-	General Requirements for hal Care Il provide the necessary care hin or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with apprehensive resident care if properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each the total nursing and personal esident. Restorative measures hinimum, the following			
		Abuse and Neglect ee, administrator, employee or nall not abuse or neglect a			
	these requirements by:	were not met as evidenced			
	failed to immediate resuscitation (CPR) vital signs or respirate ensure staff could is status. The facility a resident's (R1) ac failed to ensure nur CPR. The facility fa	and record review the facility ly initiate cardiopulmonary) when a resident (R1) had no ations. The facility failed to dentify a residents' code failed to verify the presence of dvance directives. The facility raing staff were certified in illed to ensure a resident's matched a resident's 0-R14).			
	cardiopulmonary re being unable to qui	ributed to a delay in suscitation (CPR) due to staff ckly verify R1's code status, after R1 sustained an			

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1000	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
CHECK	U. QUINCUIION	TOTAL	A. BUILDING:			
		IL6005144	B. WING		C 04/24/2019	
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
CLARID	GE HEALTHCARE CE	NTER 700 JENK LAKE BLI	ISSON JFF, IL 60044	ı		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999			
		ac arrest. R1 was hospitalized expired on April 4, 2019.				
***		8 residents (R1, R10, R11, viewed for advanced directives				
	The findings includ	e:				
	showed R1 was ini December 17, 201 October 11, 2018. R1's Care Plan dat had no advanced of	er Sheet dated March 1, 2019				
	PM showed R1 wa 7:20 PM, R1 was for breathing and with nurse's note shower resuscitation) was 7:25 PM, five minupulseless and not be to a local hospital warch 30, 2019. On April 16, 2019 attorney for R1) standarch 30, 2019), (facility. She never had no brain activities.)	dated March 30, 2019 at 7:00 s eating dinner in her room. At bund unresponsive by staff, not no pulse, in her room. This ed CPR (cardiopulmonary not initiated by staff on R1 until tes after R1 was found preathing. R1 was transferred via ambulance at 7:50 PM on at 4:00 PM, V11(POA/power of ated, "After the incident (on R1) never returned to the regained consciousness. She by and couldn't breath off the ok her off the ventilator on April lied."				
	R1's Ambulance report dated March 30, 2019 showed upon arrival of the ambulance crew at the facility, R1 was unresponsive with CPR in progress. This report showed, "Patient had					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING			0
		IL6005144	B. WING			C 2 <u>4/2019</u>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARID	GE HEALTHCARE CE	NTER 700 JENK	ISSON JFF, IL 6004	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999			
	obvious airway obs airway"	struction with food in her				
	"Patient is a 78 year post cardiac arrest (intensive care unit (echoencephalogra shown generalized severe generalized activityLikely an a encephalopathyF Patient at this time has fixed and dilate reflexesthere is nEEG"  R1's Hospital Recompanies are remained to the second to the seco	aph/study for brain activity) has slowing and is consistent with encephalopathy with minimal				
	Nursing Assistant's entered R1's room V12 stated, "(R1) will closed. I shook he didn't check for a piran out of the room station to get the nuchecking for a pulsipust wanted to get if froze" V12 CNA minutes from when nurse (V13) came was CPR certified.					
	Nurse (RN) stated	at 3:00 PM, V13 Registered on March 30, 2019, he was at when "a CNA came to get me				

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 05/28/2019 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		IL6005144	B. WING	- V	1	C 2 <b>4/2019</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARID	GE HEALTHCARE CE	NTER 700 JENK LAKE BLU	ISSON JFF, IL 60044	<b>.</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	about (R1). I went pulse and wasn't brhad food on her go When V13 was ask immediately on R1, she was a full code went back to the nuchart. No one had went through her chadvanced directive Order's for Life Susis usually in the fronthrough her physici for a full code. I caran back to R1's rother"  On April 16, 2019 a Nurse (RN) stated CPR on R1 after "s stated, "When I ent doing CPR or the Hood coming out of opened her mouth mouth. She didn't I blue page overhead back into the room, why CPR wasn't stated there was no residents were full resuscitate) at the feach stated if they code status, they we resident's written murse's station, for On April 18, 2019 as	into (R1's) room, she had no reathing. She was blue. She wn and under her chin."  sed why CPR was not initiated V13 stated, "I didn't know if or not so I left the room. I urse's station to check (R1's) started CPR on (R1) yet. I hart and couldn't find an or the POLST (Physician staining Treatment) form which into the chart. I looked an orders and saw the order lled a code blue over head, om and staff started CPR on the tast of the chart. I looked an orders and saw the order lled a code blue over head, om and staff started CPR on the tast of the chart. I looked an orders and saw the order lled a code blue over head, om and staff started CPR on the tast of the chart of the chart is proom, no one was deimlich on (R1). She had her mouth and on her gown. I and pulled food out of her have a pulse. I heard the code d. As (V13) came running. I started CPRI don't know arted right away on (R1)"  V5 RN and V13 RN each of quick way to identify which codes versus DNR's (do not facility. V5 RN and V13 RN were unsure of a resident's rould have to look in the nedical record, kept at the	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

C

C

		IL6005144	B. WING		C 04/24/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER 700 JEN	DDRESS, CITY, ST KISSON LUFF, IL 60044		0 1,0 110
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
\$9999	versus DNR's. The rooms to quickly ide have to go to the nuchart for a DNR stice. On April 16, 2019 a Nurse Consultant e code (not a DNR), immediately if the reshould yell for help. On April 22, 2019 a "All nursing staff whare to be CPR certipulseless and not be help and start CPR. On April 18, 2019 a stated, "Residents apneic (not breathin on them immediated delay in CPR can cand mortality. A debad outcomes which injury or never getting on April 16, 2019 a Nurse Consultant eto find a POLST for ADON stated, "Our the POLST form getting to the state of the state of the pols of the state of the pols of	ly residents that are full codes by residents that are full codes by re is nothing in the resident's entify this. The nurse would burse's station and look in the ocker and the POLST form."  It 11:25 AM, V3 ADON and V4 each stated if a resident is a furous common control of the common comm	S		
	stated, "I was neve directive forms for admitted to the faci	at 4:00 PM, V11 (POA for R1) r asked to sign any advanced (R1). When (R1) was lity years ago, she was of vised them to speak with her.		2.	

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 05/28/2019 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005144 04/24/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 JENKISSON **CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER** LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION. (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 She wanted to be a full code, not a DNR. When she was readmitted last fall (2018), I was contacted by someone at the facility, I don't remember her name, and was told we needed to discuss (R1's) code status. I again asked for her to speak with (R1) about this and said we can all talk about this the next time I visited with (R1). No one ever brought this up to me again or approached me about signing any advanced directive forms when I was at the facility. I was never emailed any advance directive forms to sign." On April 17, 2019 at 8:00AM, V15 Social Services stated, "I don't know why a POLST form was never completed on (R1). We start trying to get the POLST forms completed as soon as possible after a resident is admitted. We want to get the advanced directives confirmed immediately so if the resident is cognitively intact, we approach the resident and have them sign the form. If they aren't, we approach the POA to sign the form." R1's Social Service note dated February 5, 2019 showed, "Resident has POAHC (power of attorney for health care/V11). This writer left a voicemail for POAHC to educate on POLST form." When V15 Social Services was asked if she followed up with V11 (R1's POA) regarding the voicemail left for V11 on February 5, 2019, V15 stated, "I'm not sure," R10's Admission Record printed April 24, 2019 showed R10 was admitted on June 21, 2018 and listed no code status for R10. The facility's No

Illinois Department of Public Health

POLST List dated April 24, 2019 showed R10 had no completed POLST form in his chart. R10's Physician Orders dated April 1, 2019 showed no

physician order for advanced directives. R11's Admission Record printed April 24, 2019 showed R11 was admitted on September 26.

Illinois Department of Public Health  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  IL6005144    Complete	TED
IL6005144 B_WING 04/24/	/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER 700 JENKISSON	
LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999	
2017 and listed R11 as a DNR. R11's Physician Orders dated April 1, 2019, showed R11 was a "full code".  R12's Physician Orders dated April 1, 2019 showed R12 was admitted on February 19, 2019 and R12 was a "full code". R12's POLST form dated April 27, 2017 showed R12 was a DNR. R13's Physician Orders dated April 1, 2019 showed R13 was admitted on June 17, 2016 and R13 was a "full code". R13's POLST form dated September 14, 2018 showed R13 was a DNR. R14's Physician Orders dated April 1, 2019 showed R14 was a DNR. R14's Physician Orders dated April 1, 2019 showed R14 was admitted on March 12, 2018 and R14 was a "full code". R14's POLST form dated May 4, 2018 showed R14 was a DNR. On April 24, 2019 at 10:30 AM, V2 DON stated she did not know why R10-R14's POLST forms were missing or not matching each residents physician orders. V2 stated, "Social Services does the POLST forms. I should have made sure they were matching." V2 also stated the facility had no process in place to verify or check that each resident's POLST form and physicians order for advance directive matched.  The facility Nurses Form 2019 and CNA Form 2019, both dated April 24, 2019, showed V4 RN, V17 RN, V18 RN, and V21-23 CNA's had no valid CPR certification.  On April 24, 2019 at 10:24 AM, V2 Director of Nursing (DON) stated the facility had no process in place to ensure all nursing staff were current in CPR. V2 stated she was not aware there were facility nursing staff without current CPR certification.  The facility's Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Policy dated July 2010 showed, "Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) policy dated July 2010 showed, "Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) will be	

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMP	LETED
		IL6005144	B. WING		04/2	4/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARIDO	SE HEALTHCARE CE	NTER 1 AKE BU	.ISSON UFF, IL 60044			
75.7 A. 1895	CUBBBAA DV CTA			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	ll wes
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			
	whom this intervent Cardiopulmonary Rany member of the been trained in this The facility's Advant November 26, 2014 A. Designated staff options and the State addressing Advant Sustaining Treatmer representative An provided by the heat completed with resire representative to veas code status (full POLST document). The facility's CNA J. Description, and LF.	tion is indicated. tesuscitation will be initiated by Nursing Department who has procedure." ce Directives Policy dated 4 showed, "Upon Admission: will review Advance Directive tement on Illinois Law e Directives and Life ent with the resident and/or Advance Directive form (as althcare facility) will be ident and/or legal erify treatment options as well code vs. DNR using the				
	(AA) Licensure 2 of 2 300.690a) 300.690b) 300.690c) Section 300.690 Incidents and Accidents					
	reports of each inciresident that is not resident's condition descriptive summa affecting a resident progress notes or resident to the condition of the conditi	I maintain a file of all written ident and accident affecting a the expected outcome of a or disease process. A ry of each incident or accident a shall also be recorded in the nurse's notes of that resident.				
	p) The facility sha	Il notify the Department of any	1			

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 05/28/2019 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED. A. BUILDING: C IL6005144 B. WING 04/24/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 JENKISSON CLARIDGE HEALTHCARE CENTER LAKE BLUFF, IL 60044 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION. (X5)PRFFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 serious incident or accident. For purposes of this Section, "serious" means any incident or accident that causes physical harm or injury to a resident. The facility shall, by fax or phone, notify the Regional Office within 24 hours after each reportable incident or accident. If a reportable incident or accident results in the death of a resident, the facility shall, after contacting local law enforcement pursuant to Section 300,695. notify the Regional Office by phone only. For the purposes of this Section, "notify the Regional Office by phone only" means talk with a Department representative who confirms over the phone that the requirement to notify the Regional Office by phone has been met. If the facility is unable to contact the Regional Office, it shall notify the Department's toll-free complaint registry hotline. The facility shall send a narrative summary of each reportable accident or incident to the Department within seven days after the occurrence. This REQUIREMENT was not met as evidenced. by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to investigate a serious incident involving a resident. The facility failed to notify the Department of a serious incident involving a resident. This applies to 1 of 3 residents (R1) reviewed for Incidents and Accidents in the sample of 5. The findings include: R1's Nurse's Note dated March 30, 2019 at 7:00 PM showed R1 was eating dinner in her room. At 7:20 PM, R1 was found unresponsive, not

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		11 0005444	B. WING		С
		IL6005144	D. WING		04/24/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	700 IENK		TATE, ZIP CODE	
CLARID	GE HEALTHCARE CE	NTER LAKE BLI	JFF, IL 6004	4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 10	S9999		
	(cardiopulmonary re R1 by staff. R1 was via ambulance at 75 On April 16, 2019 a Nurse (RN) stated (CPR on R1 after "s stated, "When I ent food coming out of opened her mouth a mouth. She had no On April 16, 2019 a	no pulse, in her room. CPR esuscitation) was initiated on s transferred to a local hospital:50 PM on March 30, 2019. t 1:40 PM, V5 Registered on March 30, 2019, she did he (R1) had choked." V5 ered (R1's) room, she had her mouth and on her gown. I and pulled food out of her pulse so I started CPR"			
	Nursing (DON) state investigation on R1 30, 2019. V2 states about what happen staff. I'm not really (R1)" On April 16, 2019 a Director of Nursing sent the Department happened to (R1). since it was serious resident"	ed she did not complete an 's choking incident on March d, "I didn't do an investigation ed. I just asked around to my sure what happened to the tata and the tat			
	The Nurse Supervision department director	seporting Policy showed, "1. sor/Charge Nurse and/or the r or supervisor shall promptly ent investigation of the			
	(B)				
	×				

Illinois Department of Public Health